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Summary 
 
Issue for Decision (Consent Agenda) 
 

Should the Regents approve the recommendations of the Committee on the 
Professions pertaining to licensing petitions as listed on the attachment? 

 
Proposed Handling 

 
This question will come before the full Board at its September 2011 meeting 

where it will be voted on and action taken.   
 

Procedural History 
 
Section 6506(5) of the Education Law and Section 24.7 of the Rules of the Board 

of Regents authorize the Regents to waive education, experience and examination 
requirements for a professional license as well as to confer the degree Doctor of 
Medicine.  

 
Background Information 

 
There are 8 licensing petitions and 37 requests for the conferral of the degree 

Doctor of Medicine for review and approval. 
 

Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Regents approve the recommendations of the 

Committee on the Professions regarding licensing petitions. 
 



 
 
 
Timetable for Implementation 

 
Approval of the Committee on the Professions’ recommendations will be effective 

September 13, 2011. 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Cases Presented to Board of Regents on:  September 13, 2011                                                                                SUMMARY REPORT 
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Chiropractic 11-09-70    11-09-70 
 

   

Dentistry 11-04-50 
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Medicine   
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11-92-60C 
to 
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Veterinary Medicine        11-16-74 
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OTHER  *Endorsement of medical license from Austria 
 

 
Total for fiscal year to date:          126 
 
Total for calendar year to date:     179 

 



 
 

  
Board of Regents:  September 13, 2011 

 
DENTISTRY 
11-04-50 
Abdulaziz Basha Hijazi 
Rochester, NY 
 
(University of Zagreb, School of Dental Medicine, Zagreb, Croatia, Doctor of Stomatology, 
June 1990) 
 
Petition for:  Acceptance of education. 
 

Statement of Problem:  Regulations of the Commissioner require an applicant for licensure 
in dentistry to complete an acceptable pre-professional education program of at least two 
years in length (including courses in general chemistry, organic chemistry, biology or 
zoology, and physics) and an acceptable professional dental education program of at least 
four years in length, for a total of six years of pre-professional and professional education.   
Dr. Basha Hijazi completed a five-year combined pre-professional and professional dental 
education program at the University of Zagreb, School of Dental Medicine.  Therefore, he 
lacks one year of education which is in the pre-professional area.  

 
Following dental school, Dr. Basha Hijazi completed a postgraduate program in 

Implant Dentistry from September 2004 to July 2006 and an Advanced Certificate in 
Clinical Research at New York University College of Dentistry.  Based on a review of Dr. 
Basha Hijazi’s advanced studies at New York University College of Dentistry, the State 
Board for Dentistry recommends that these studies be considered to fulfill the remaining 
one year of required pre-professional education. 
 

Additionally, Dr. Basha Hijazi did not complete the two academic years of study 
required in an accredited dental school program culminating in certification that the 
applicant has achieved the level of knowledge and clinical proficiency expected of a 
graduate of that school.  Such study is required for applicants completing a program of 
dental education in an unregistered or unaccredited dental school. He enrolled in the two-
year advanced program in general dentistry at the Eastman Institute for Oral Health of the 
University of Rochester and completed the program in June 2011. This program is 
acknowledged by the State Board for Dentistry as the substantial equivalent of the two-
year program required in regulation. 
 
APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS: QUALIFICATIONS: 

Section 61 of the Regulations of the 
Commissioner of Education requires:  

 

(1) Not less than 60 semester hours of 
pre-professional education including 
courses in general chemistry, organic 

(1)  See qualification #2. 



 
 

chemistry, biology or zoology, and 
physics. 

(2) Four academic years of dental 
education culminating in a degree in an 
acceptable dental school. 

(2)(a)  Five years of acceptable pre-
professional and professional dental 
education culminating in the degree of 
Doctor of Stomatology, University of 
Zagreb, School of Dental Medicine, 
Zagreb, Croatia, June 1990.  
(2)(b)  Postgraduate program in Implant 
Dentistry, New York University College of 
Dentistry, New York, New York, 
September 2004 to July 2006. 
(2)(c)  Advanced Certificate in Clinical 
Research, New York University College of 
Dentistry, New York, New York, May 2008. 

(3) Two academic years of study in an 
accredited dental school program 
culminating in certification that the 
applicant has achieved the level of 
knowledge and clinical proficiency 
expected of a graduate of that school. 

(3) Two-year advanced program in 
general dentistry at the University of 
Rochester, Eastman Institute for Oral 
Health, Rochester, New York, completed 
June 2011. 

(4) Satisfactory scores on Parts I and II of 
the National Dental Board Examinations.  

 

(5) Acceptable clinically-based dental 
residency program of at least one year’s 
duration. 

  

(6) United States citizen or alien lawfully 
admitted for permanent residence in the 
United States. 

(6)  Alien lawfully admitted for permanent 
residence in the United States. 

(7) Evidence of the required course in the 
identification and reporting of child abuse 
and maltreatment. 

(7)  Completed required course in the 
identification and reporting of child abuse 
and maltreatment, February 2010. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: The Committee on the Professions, in concurrence with the 
Executive Secretary of the State Board for Dentistry, recommends that the applicant’s pre-
professional and professional education requirements be considered fulfilled.   
 



 
 

Board of Regents:  September 13, 2011 
 
DENTISTRY 
11-05-50 
Barbara Gruchalska 
Rochester, NY 
 
(Medical Academy of Warsaw, I Medicine Department, Dentistry Division, Warsaw, 
Poland, Dentist, August 2000) 
 
Petition for:  Acceptance of education. 
 

Statement of Problem:  Regulations of the Commissioner require an applicant for licensure 
in dentistry to complete an acceptable pre-professional education program of at least two 
years in length (including courses in general chemistry, organic chemistry, biology or 
zoology, and physics) and an acceptable professional dental education program of at least 
four years in length, for a total of six years of pre-professional and professional education.   
Dr. Gruchalska completed a five-year combined pre-professional and professional dental 
education program at the Medical Academy of Warsaw, I Medicine Department, Dentistry 
Division.  Therefore, she lacks one year of education which is in the pre-professional area.  

 
Following dental school, Dr. Gruchalska completed one year of postgraduate 

hospital training in dentistry at the Infant Jesus Memorial Teaching Hospital in Warsaw, 
Poland from October 1, 2000 to September 30, 2001. Based on a review of Dr. 
Gruchalska’s postgraduate hospital training in Poland, the State Board for Dentistry 
recommends that this training be considered to fulfill the remaining one year of required 
pre-professional education. 
 

Additionally, Dr. Gruchalska did not complete the two academic years of study 
required in an accredited dental school program culminating in certification that the 
applicant has achieved the level of knowledge and clinical proficiency expected of a 
graduate of that school.  Such study is required for applicants completing a program of 
dental education in an unregistered or unaccredited dental school. She enrolled in the two-
year advanced program in general dentistry at the Eastman Institute for Oral Health of the 
University of Rochester and completed the program in June 2011. This program is 
acknowledged by the State Board for Dentistry as the substantial equivalent of the two-
year program required in regulation. 
 
APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS: QUALIFICATIONS: 

Section 61 of the Regulations of the 
Commissioner of Education requires:  

 



 
 

(1) Not less than 60 semester hours of 
pre-professional education including 
courses in general chemistry, organic 
chemistry, biology or zoology, and 
physics. 

(1)  See qualification #2. 

(2) Four academic years of dental 
education culminating in a degree in an 
acceptable dental school. 

(2)(a)  Five years of acceptable pre-
professional and professional dental 
education culminating in the diploma of 
Dentist, Medical Academy of Warsaw, I 
Medicine Department, Dentistry Division, 
Warsaw, Poland, August 2000.  
(2)(b)  Postgraduate hospital training in 
Dentistry, Infant Jesus Memorial Teaching 
Hospital, Warsaw, Poland, October 1, 
2000 to September 30, 2001. 

(3) Two academic years of study in an 
accredited dental school program 
culminating in certification that the 
applicant has achieved the level of 
knowledge and clinical proficiency 
expected of a graduate of that school. 

(3) Two-year advanced program in 
general dentistry at the University of 
Rochester, Eastman Institute for Oral 
Health, Rochester, New York, completed 
June 2011. 

(4) Satisfactory scores on Parts I and II of 
the National Dental Board Examinations.  

 

(5) Acceptable clinically-based dental 
residency program of at least one year’s 
duration. 

  

(6) United States citizen or alien lawfully 
admitted for permanent residence in the 
United States. 

(6)  Alien lawfully admitted for permanent 
residence in the United States. 

(7) Evidence of the required course in the 
identification and reporting of child abuse 
and maltreatment. 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION: The Committee on the Professions, in concurrence with the 
Executive Secretary of the State Board for Dentistry, recommends that the applicant’s pre-
professional and professional education requirements be considered fulfilled.   



 
 

Board of Regents:  September 13, 2011 
 
DENTISTRY 
11-06-50 
Georgios Romanos 
Webster, NY 
 
(University of Athens School of Dentistry, Athens, Greece, Diploma in Dentistry, July 1987) 
 
Petition for:  Acceptance of education. 
 
Statement of Problem:   Dr. Romanos did not complete the two academic years of study 
required in an accredited dental school program culminating in certification that the 
applicant has achieved the level of knowledge and clinical proficiency expected of a 
graduate of that school.  Such study is required for applicants completing a program of 
dental education in an unregistered or unaccredited dental school. He enrolled in the two-
year advanced program in general dentistry at the Eastman Institute for Oral Health of the 
University of Rochester and completed the program in February 2011. This program is 
acknowledged by the State Board for Dentistry as the substantial equivalent of the two-
year program required in regulation. 
 
APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS: QUALIFICATIONS: 

Section 61 of the Regulations of the 
Commissioner of Education requires:  

 

(1) Not less than 60 semester hours of 
pre-professional education including 
courses in general chemistry, organic 
chemistry, biology or zoology, and 
physics. 

(1)  See qualification #2. 

(2) Four academic years of dental 
education culminating in a degree in an 
acceptable dental school. 

(2)(a)  Five years of acceptable pre-
professional and professional dental 
education culminating in the Diploma in 
Dentistry, University of Athens School of 
Dentistry, Athens, July 1987.  
(2)(b)  Postgraduate Program in 
Prosthodontics, University of Freiburg, 
Freiburg, Germany, September 1993. 

(3) Two academic years of study in an 
accredited dental school program 
culminating in certification that the 
applicant has achieved the level of 
knowledge and clinical proficiency 
expected of a graduate of that school. 

(3) Two-year advanced program in 
general dentistry at the University of 
Rochester, Eastman Institute for Oral 
Health, Rochester, New York, completed 
February 2011. 

(4) Satisfactory scores on Parts I and II of 
the National Dental Board Examinations.  

(4)  Passing scores on Parts I and II of 
the National Dental Board Examinations. 



 
 

(5) Acceptable clinically-based dental 
residency program of at least one year’s 
duration. 

 

(6) United States citizen or alien lawfully 
admitted for permanent residence in the 
United States. 

(6)  Alien lawfully admitted for permanent 
residence in the United States. 

(7) Evidence of the required course in the 
identification and reporting of child abuse 
and maltreatment. 

(7)  Completed required course in the 
identification and reporting of child abuse 
and maltreatment, November 2007. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: The Committee on the Professions, in concurrence with the 
Executive Secretary of the State Board for Dentistry, recommends that the applicant’s 
professional education requirements be considered fulfilled.   



 
 

THREE-YEAR LIMITED LICENSE IN DENTISTRY 
 
Petition for: Three-year limited license to practice Dentistry under Section 6604(6) of the 
Education Law. 
 
Statement of Problem: The applicant listed below has satisfied the education and 
examination requirements for licensure as a dentist in New York State. The only 
requirement for full licensure that cannot be satisfied at this time is United States 
citizenship or immigration status as an alien lawfully admitted for permanent residence 
in the United States. 
 
 The applicant has an opportunity to practice dentistry in an area which has been 
designated a Federal Dental Health Professions Shortage Area and requests a three-
year waiver of the citizenship requirement under Section 6604(6) of the Education Law. 
The applicant must sign an affidavit stating the exact location of the shortage area 
where she will practice before the three-year limited license will be issued. 
 
Applicable Guidelines: Section 6604(6) of Education Law relates to the requirement of 
United States citizenship or permanent resident status for licensure as a dentist in New 
York State and allows the Board of Regents to grant a one-time, three-year waiver of 
this requirement for an alien dentist to practice in New York State if all other licensure 
requirements are satisfied and to grant an additional extension not to exceed six years 
to enable the alien to secure citizenship or permanent resident status, provided such 
status is being actively pursued. 
 

NAME OF PETITIONER 
11-04-59 

Jasleen Benepal 
Baldwinsville, NY 13027 

 
ACTION: The Department shall issue a three-year limited license to the applicant to 
practice dentistry in New York State in a Federal Dental Health Professions Shortage 
Area upon approval by the Department of all documentation needed to verify 
satisfaction of all dentistry licensure requirements other than citizenship and an 
acceptable Affidavit of Agreement on the applicant’s location of employment. The 
limited license may be renewed upon the lawful submission of an application for an 
extension of not more than six years, at the discretion of the Department. 



 
 

Board of Regents:  September 13, 2011 
 

CHIROPRACTIC  
11-09-70 
James R. McGlinn  
White River Jct., VT 05001 
 
(Logan College of Chiropractic, Chesterfield, Missouri, Doctor of Chiropractic, 1976) 
 
Petition for:  Waiver of the requirements pertaining to acceptability of licensing 
examinations and acceptance of pre-professional education. 
 
Statement of Problem: Dr. McGlinn took and passed the National Board of Chiropractic 
Examiners (NBCE) Part I examination in April 1975 and the Part II examination in April 
1976. The applicant has documented over 35 years of professional practice.  
Commissioner’s Regulations permit acceptance of passing grades on the NBCE 
examinations administered subsequent to September 1, 1977.  The State Board for 
Chiropractic has recommended, since April 1992, that all NBCE Part I and Part II passing 
scores be accepted regardless of the date of administration. The Department also requires 
for such cases satisfactory licensed practice in another jurisdiction for at least five out of 
the eight years preceding application in New York State and absence of disciplinary 
charges.  
 
 In addition, Dr. McGlinn has presented two biological science courses which are 
described as plant science for the pre-professional education requirement for college study 
in “biology or zoology” and two physical sciences courses in place of a regular college 
course in physics.  In addition, he took inorganic chemistry and organic chemistry in his 
chiropractic study. Section 24.3 (a) of the Commissioner's Regulations allows the 
Committee on the Professions (COP) to waive up to six semester hours of pre-
professional education and to accept pre-professional study taken later in lieu of a 
maximum of thirty semester hours.  Department staff support such action by the COP. 
 
APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS: QUALIFICATIONS: 
Sections 6554 and 6507 of the Education 
Law: 

 

(1) Two years of satisfactory pre-
professional college study. 

(1) University of Miami, Coral Gables, 
Florida, A. B., 1971.   
(Also, see Statement of Problem.) 

(2) Completion of a satisfactory 
chiropractic program of at least four 
academic years. 

(2) Logan College of Chiropractic, 
Chesterfield, Missouri, Doctor of 
Chiropractic, 1976. 

(3) Acceptable scores on satisfactory 
licensing examinations. 

(3)(a) See Statement of Problem. 
(3)(b) Clinical competency examinations 
passed in Vermont, June 1976 



 
 

(4) United States citizenship or 
immigration status as an alien lawfully 
admitted for permanent residence in the 
United States. 

(4) United States citizen. 

(5) Good moral character. (5) Good moral character 
(6) Evidence of the required course in the 
identification and reporting of child abuse 
and maltreatment. 

(6) Evidence of the required course in the 
identification and reporting of child abuse 
and maltreatment. 

     and Section 59.6 of the Regulations of 
the Commissioner of Education requires, 
in addition, for endorsement: 

 

(1) License in good standing in another 
state. 

(1) Licensed in Vermont, June 1976.   

(2) Evidence of at least two years of 
satisfactory experience following licensure. 

(2) Evidence of over thirty-five years of 
acceptable experience. 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  The Committee on the Professions, in concurrence with the 
Executive Secretary of the State Board for Chiropractic, recommends that the applicant's 
education be approved and that the combination of examinations in conjunction with other 
qualifications be accepted for endorsement.   
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

Board of Regents:  September 13, 2011 
 

THREE-YEAR LIMITED LICENSE IN VETERINARY MEDICINE 
 
Petition for:  Three-year limited license to practice veterinary medicine under Section 
6704(6) of the Education Law. 
 
Statement of Problem: The applicants listed below have met the education and 
examination requirements for licensure as veterinarians in New York State. The only 
requirement for full licensure that cannot be satisfied at this time is United States 
citizenship or immigration status as an alien lawfully admitted for permanent residence 
in the United States. 
 
 Each applicant also has a pending application for full veterinary medical 
licensure, which cannot be granted until he/she satisfies the citizenship or permanent 
residency requirement. 
 
Applicable Guidelines: Section 6704(6) of Education Law relates to the requirement of 
United States citizenship or permanent resident status for licensure as a veterinarian in 
New York State and allows the Board of Regents to grant a one-time three-year waiver 
(plus an extension of not more than one year) for an alien veterinarian to practice in 
New York State if all other licensure requirements are satisfied. 
 

Name of Petitioner 
11-16-74   

Julie Anne Gervais 
Bellmore, NY 11710 

11-17-74  
Sabrina Poggiagliolmi 

Huntington Station, NY 11746 
 
ACTION: The Department shall issue a limited license for a maximum of three years to 
practice veterinary medicine in New York State to each applicant, conditional upon 
Approval by the Department of all documentation needed to verify satisfaction of all 
veterinary medicine licensure requirements other than citizenship. The limited license 
may be renewed upon the lawful submission of an application for an extension of not 
more than one year, at the discretion of the Department. 



 
 

Board of Regents:  September 13, 2011 
 
MEDICINE 
11-62-60 
Peter Kotanko 
New York, New York 10128 
 
(Leopold-Franzen-Universitaet Innsbruck, Innsbruck, Austria, Doctor of Universal 
Medicine, April 1982) 
 
Petition for:  Endorsement of his medical license from Austria.  
 
Statement of Problem:  Commissioner’s Regulations allow endorsement of an applicant’s 
license from another jurisdiction if appropriate requirements are met, and the applicant has 
not failed any part of New York State’s licensing examination. A license granted in a 
foreign country can be endorsed if licensure in that country is regulated by an organization 
designated as responsible for quality assurance and acceptable to the Board of Regents.  
Additionally, the applicant must satisfactorily demonstrate completion of an acceptable 
proficiency examination, clinical competency examination, three years of ACGME-
accredited postgraduate training or the equivalent, and five years of satisfactory 
professional experience.  
 

Dr. Kotanko has not attempted any part of the licensing examinations used by New 
York State. The Executive Secretary of the State Board for Medicine has reviewed the 
documentation submitted in support of Dr. Kotanko’s application.  He recommends that Dr. 
Kotanko’s postgraduate training in internal medicine and physiology from 1982 through 
1989 in Austria be accepted as the equivalent of the three years of ACGME-accredited 
postgraduate training required for licensure.  Commissioner’s Regulations allow the Board 
of Regents to accept appropriate foreign medical licenses and diplomate certificates to 
fulfill the licensure, proficiency, and clinical competency requirements for licensure by 
endorsement.  Dr. Kotanko obtained his medical license in Austria in 1991.  His Austrian 
license is active and in good standing.  Dr. Kotanko obtained his specialist certification in 
Internal Medicine (1991) and in nephrology (1995) from the Austrian Medical Association.  
Dr. Kotanko also completed a Diploma in Nephrology (1996) at the Royal Postgraduate 
Medical School in London, England. The Executive Secretary of the State Board for 
Medicine recommends that the specialty qualifications be accepted to fulfill the proficiency 
and clinical competency requirements for licensure by endorsement. 
 
APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS: QUALIFICATIONS: 
Sections 60.1 and 60.5 of the 
Commissioner’s Regulations require: 

 

(1) Six years of postsecondary education, 
including at least 32 months of medical 
education. 

(1) Leopold-Franzen-Universitaet 
Innsbruck, Innsbruck, Austria, Doctor of 
Universal Medicine, April 1982. 



 
 

(2) Proficiency examination. (2)  Specialist Certificate in Internal 
Medicine, Austrian Medical Association, 
July 1991. 

(3) Three years of approved 
postgraduate hospital training. 

(3)   Postgraduate training in internal 
medicine and physiology from April 1982 
through June 1989 at the Institute for 
Physiology and Medical University 
Hospital, University of Innsbruck, 
Innsbruck, Austria. 

(4) Appropriate medical license or 
certificate.  

(4) Medical license, Austrian Medical 
Association, 1991. 

(5) Acceptable scores on a clinical 
competency examination acceptable to 
the Department. 

(5)(a)  Specialist Certificate in Nephrology, 
Austrian Medical Association, August 
1995. 
(5)(b)  Diploma in Nephrology, Royal 
Postgraduate Medical School, London, 
England, 1996. 

(6) Not less than five years of satisfactory 
professional experience. 

(6) Over eighteen years of satisfactory 
professional experience. 

(7) United States citizen or alien lawfully 
admitted for permanent resident status in 
the United States. 

(7)  Alien lawfully admitted for permanent 
resident status in the United States. 

(8) Evidence of good moral character. (8) Good moral character. 
(9)  Course in the identification of child 
abuse and maltreatment. 

 

 
RECOMMENDATION:   The Committee on the Professions, in concurrence with the 
Executive Secretary of the State Board for Medicine, recommends that the applicant’s 
qualifications be accepted to fulfill the requirements for licensure by endorsement. 
 



 
 

Board of Regents:  September 13, 2011 
 
MEDICINE 
 
Petition for: Conferral of the degree Doctor of Medicine (M.D.) pursuant to Section 6529 
of the Education Law. 
 
Summary Statement: The petitioners listed below are all graduates of foreign medical 
schools who have been licensed in New York. 
 
 The applicable requirements of Section 3.57 of the Rules of the Board of 
Regents require completion of a medical education program in a foreign medical school 
satisfactory to the Department which does not grant the degree Doctor of Medicine 
(M.D.), and in which the philosophy and curriculum were equivalent, as determined by 
the Department in accordance with the policy of the Board of Regents, to those in 
programs leading to the degree Doctor of Medicine (M.D.) at medical schools in the 
United States satisfactory to, or registered by, the Board of Regents and the 
Department. Secondly, petitioners must have licensure to practice medicine in New 
York State in accordance with provisions of Section 6524 or 6528 of the Education Law 
or their equivalent as determined by the Board of Regents pursuant to their authority 
under Section 6506 of the Education Law. 
 

NAME OF PETITIONER QUALIFICATIONS 
11-92-60C 
 

Olufunke Afolabi-Brown 
Glenside, PA  19038 

(1) University of Ibadan, Ibadan, Nigeria, 
Bachelor of Medicine, Bachelor of 
Surgery, 9/28/04. 

(2) License #257889, issued on 7/15/10. 
11-93-60C 

Narayan Agrawal 
Fresh Meadows, NY 11366 

(1) Patna Medical College Hospital, Patna, 
India, Bachelor of Medicine, Bachelor 
of Surgery, 3/10/93. 

(2) License #225128, issued on 6/17/02. 
11-94-60C 

Olamide Ajagbe 
East Meadow, NY 11554 

(1) Obafemi Awolowo University, Ile-Ife, 
Nigeria, Bachelor of Medicine, 
Bachelor of Surgery, 11/11/98. 

(2) License #261255, issued on 4/26/11. 
11-95-60C 

Bhupinder Anand 
Bay Shore, NY 11706 

(1) Autonomous University of Guadalajara, 
Guadalajara, Mexico, Physician & 
Surgeon, 6/11/99. 

(2) License #234618, issued on 12/3/04. 
11-96-60C 

David Besser 
Patchogue, NY 11772 

(1) Autonomous University of Guadalajara, 
Guadalajara, Mexico, Physician & 
Surgeon, 12/1083. 

(2) License #161544 issued on 3/18/85. 



 
 

11-97-60C 
Himanshu Bhuria 

Syracuse, NY 13202 

(1) Guru Teg Bahadur Institute, Delhi, 
India, Bachelor of Medicine, Bachelor 
of Surgery, 3/14/99. 

(2) License #261705, issued on 6/8/11. 
11-98-60C 

John Cai 
Utica, NY 13501 

(1) Shanghai Second Medical College, 
Shanghai, People’s Republic of China, 
Bachelor of Medicine, 8/1/85. 

(2) License #238954, issued on 2/14/06. 
11-99-60C 

Mohamed Elfak 
Jamesville, NY 13078 

 

(1) Suez Canal University, Ismailia, Egypt, 
Bachelor of Medicine, Bachelor of 
Surgery, 1/30/92. 

(2) License #003034, issued on 4/10/08. 
11-100-60C 

Javier Gonzalez 
Orlando, FL 32828 

 

(1) Autonomous University of Guadalajara, 
Guadalajara, Mexico, Physician & 
Surgeon, 11/30/06. 

(2)  License #255897, issued on 1/12/10. 
11-101-60C 

Waseem Hafeez 
New City, NY 10956 

 

(1) Dacca Medical College, Dacca, India, 
Bachelor of Medicine, Bachelor of 
Surgery, 12/24/79. 

(2) License #177393, issued on 2/9/89. 
11-102-60C 

Steve Ideyi 
Huntington Station, NY 11746 

 

(1) University of Nigeria, Enugu, Nigeria, 
Bachelor of Medicine, Bachelor of 
Surgery, 6/10/88.  

(2) License #230744, issued on 12/10/03. 
11-103-60C 

Kai Jing 
Lexington, KY 40517 

 

(1) Norman Bethune University of 
Medicine, Changchun, People’s 
Republic of China, Bachelor of 
Medicine, 7/1/96. 

(2) License #261844, issued on 6/17/11. 
11-104-60C 

Parveen Khurshid 
Middletown, NY 10941 

 

(1) King Edward Medical College, Lahore, 
Pakistan, Bachelor of Medicine, 
Bachelor of Surgery, 5/29/71. 

(2) License #260051, issued on 1/14/11. 
11-105-60C 

Htin Kyaw 
Ukiah, CA 95482 

 

(1) Institute of Medicine I, Yangon, 
Myanmar, Bachelor of Medicine, 
Bachelor of Surgery, 12/7/85. 

(2) License #240782, issued on 6/26/06. 
11-106-60C 

Jyoti Malhotra 
Jericho, NY 11753 

 

(1) Maulana Azad Medical College, New 
Delhi, India, Bachelor of Medicine, 
Bachelor of Surgery, 5/20/05. 

(2) License #257035, issued on 5/7/10. 
11-107-60C 

Farzana Matin 
Mineola, NY 11501 

 

(1) Rajshani Medical College, Rajshani, 
Bangladesh, Bachelor of Medicine, 
Bachelor of Surgery, 12/23/99. 

(2) License #258280, issued on 8/18/10. 



 
 

11-108-60C 
Raja Senguttuvan 

Tarrytown, NY 10591 

(1) Coimbatore Medical College Hospital, 
Coimbatore, India, Bachelor of 
Medicine, Bachelor of Surgery, 
3/23/98. 

(2) License #245582, issued on 8/8/07. 
11-109-60C 

Shams Shakil 
Dobbs Ferry, NY 10522 

 

(1) Chittagong Medical College, 
Chittagong, Bangladesh, Bachelor of 
Medicine, Bachelor of Surgery, 
10/31/83. 

(2) License #259475, issued on 11/12/10. 
11-110-60C 

Sapna Bazaz 
Manlius, NY 13104 

(1) Lady Harding Memorial College 
Hospital, New Delhi, India, Bachelor of 
Medicine, Bachelor of Surgery, 
2/22/02. 

(2) License #249880, issued on 8/5/08. 
11-111-60C 

Olga Epelbaum 
Middle Village, NY 11577 

(1) Azerbaijan State University, Baku, 
Azerbaijan, Physician, 6/26/83. 

(2) License #242936, issued on 1/25/07. 
11-112-60C 

Jonathan Ginns 
New York, NY 10014 

(1) University of Queensland, Brisbane, 
Australia, Bachelor of Medicine, 
Bachelor of Surgery, 3/12/99. 

(2) License #003710, issued on 11/16/10. 
11-113-60C 

Shilpi Gupta 
Jersey City, NJ 07310 

(1) University College of Medical 
Sciences, Delhi, India, Bachelor of 
Medicine, Bachelor of Surgery, 
2/28/04. 

(2) License #003742, issued on 3/9/11. 
11-114-60C 

Lesly Honore 
Valley Stream, NY 11581 

(1) Autonomous University of De 
Tamaulpos, Tampico, Mexico, 
Physician & Surgeon, 5/25/02. 

(2) License #261517 issued on 5/18/11. 
11-115-60C 

Dana Khuthaila 
New York, NY 10021 

(1) King Saud University, Riyadh, Saudi 
Arabia, Bachelor of Medicine, Bachelor 
of Surgery, 5/1/02. 

(2) License #255932, issued on 1/13/10. 
11-116-60C 

Ravi Kilaru 
San Diego, CA 92128 

(1) Guntur Medical School, Guntur, India, 
Bachelor of Medicine, Bachelor of 
Surgery, 10/26/98. 

(2) License #245510, issued on 8/3/07. 
11-117-60C 

Kyaw Latt 
Lakeland, FL 33803 

 

(1) Institute of Medicine I, Yangon, 
Myanmar, Bachelor of Medicine, 
Bachelor of Surgery, 11/27/99. 

(2) License #251297, issued on 12/3/08. 



 
 

11-118-60C 
Chitti Moorthy 

Valhalla, NY 10595 
 

(1) Osmania University Gandhi Medical 
College, Hyderbad, India, Bachelor of 
Medicine, Bachelor of Surgery, 7/1/74. 

(2)  License #150816, issued on 7/9/82. 
11-119-60C 

Ximena Morales 
Brooklyn, NY 11231 

 

(1) Pontificia Universidad Javeriana, 
Bogata, Colombia, Physician & 
Surgeon, 7/22/94. 

(2) License #245656, issued on 8/14/07. 
11-120-60C 

Divya Movva 
Iowa City, IA 52246 

 

(1) Kasturba Medical College, Manipal, 
India, Bachelor of Medicine, Bachelor 
of Surgery, 6/2/02.  

(2) License #261075, issued on 4/11/11. 
11-121-60C 

Maria Nieves Ortiz 
Elmsford, NY 10523 

 

(1) Autonomous University of Guadalajara, 
Guadalajara, Mexico, Physician & 
Surgeon, 12/2/05. 

(2) License #259201, issued on 10/25/10. 
11-122-60C 

Daniel Ogbovoh 
Elmont, NY 11003 

 

(1) University of Benim, Benim, Nigeria, 
Bachelor of Medicine, Bachelor of 
Surgery, 11/22/90. 

(2) License #236349, issued on 5/27/05. 
11-123-60C 

Hejmadi Prahbu 
Brooklyn, NY 11209 

 

(1) Sri Devaraj URS Medical College, 
Karnataka, India, Bachelor of Medicine, 
Bachelor of Surgery, 3/3/98. 

(2) License #003231, issued on 10/10/08. 
11-124-60C 

Shraddha Rana 
Camillus, NY 13031 

 

(1) Lady Harding Medical College, New 
Delhi, India, Bachelor of Medicine, 
Bachelor of Surgery, 2/25/06. 

(2) License #003877, issued on 7/15/11. 
11-125-60C 

Lata Sabnis 
Penfield, NY 14526 

 

(1) Topiwala National Medical College, 
Bombay, India, Bachelor of Medicine, 
Bachelor of Surgery, 12/19/74. 

(2) License #161036, issued on 12/24/84. 
11-126-60C 

Srinivasan Selvaraj 
New Windsor, NY 12553 

(1) Thanjavur Medical College, Madras, 
India, Bachelor of Medicine, Bachelor 
of Surgery, 9/20/78. 

(2) License #140859, issued on 12/21/79. 
11-127-60C 

David Solomon 
New York, NY 10021 

 

(1) Royal College of Medicine, Bagdad, 
Iraq, Bachelor of Medicine, Bachelor of 
Surgery, 7/8/48. 

(2) License #091316, issued on 9/14/63. 
11-128-60C 

Venkateswararao Voleti 
Schenectady, NY 12304 

(1) Kurnool Medical College, Kurnool, 
India, Bachelor of Medicine, Bachelor 
of Surgery, 3/24/78. 

(2) License #155351, issued on 8/1/83. 
 



 
 

RECOMMENDATION: The Committee on the Professions, in concurrence with the 
State Board for Medicine, recommends that the petitioners be awarded the degree 
Doctor of Medicine (M.D.) in accordance with provisions of Section 6529 of the 
Education Law. 
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